

HR0376 LRB099 11923 MST 34146 r

1 HOUSE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois House of

- Representatives are saddened to learn of the death of Charles
- 4 R. "Chuck" Gable, who passed away on March 30, 2015; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Chuck Gable was born in Springfield on June 26,
- 6 1952 to Jeanette (nee Meng) and Robert Mason Gable; he married
- 7 Barbara E. Tassinari on February 26, 1985; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Chuck Gable was a self-employed barber for 40
- 9 years; he also worked as a real estate agent 12 years for Remax
- 10 Express Reality; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Chuck Gable was a member of Saints Peter and Paul
- 12 Catholic Church in Alton; he was a proud supporter of Marquette
- 13 Catholic High School and his biggest joy in life was being
- 14 around kids of all ages; and
- 15 WHEREAS, Chuck Gable is survived by his wife, Barbara; his
- 16 mother; his 2 sons, Robert Joseph (Mallory) Gable, Patrick
- 17 Charles Gable (Whitney Gelnett); his daughter, Elena Marie
- Gable; his 2 brothers, James Gable (Susan) and Dennis Gable
- 19 (Rene); and many nieces and nephews; therefore, be it
- 20 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE

- 1 NINETY-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we
- 2 mourn the passing of Charles R. "Chuck" Gable, and extend our
- 3 sincere condolences to his family, friends, and all who knew
- 4 and loved him; and be it further
- 5 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 6 presented to the family of Chuck Gable as an expression of our
- 7 deepest sympathy.